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1. Introduction
This paper aims to trigger the email discussion for TEI 16 corrections.
· [AT110e][036][TEI16] TEI16 corrections (OPPO)


Scope: Treat R2-2004526, R2-2004527, R2-2005614, R2-2004388, R2-2004438, R2-2005429, R2-2004393 (proponents are responsible to explain and drive)


Part 1: Identify agreeable changes. Deadline: June 4, 0700 UTC. 


Part 2: For agreeable parts, continuation to agree CRs. Deadline: June 10, 0700 UTC

2. Open issues for TEI16 corrections
Topic 1: MPS and MCS
R2-2004526
Corrections to PRACH prioritization procedure for MPS and MCS
Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd
CR
Rel-16
38.321
16.0.0
0705
1
F
TEI16
R2-2002560

R2-2004527
Corrections to PRACH prioritization procedure for MPS and MCS
Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.0.0
1506
1
F
TEI16
R2-2002561

R2-2005614
CR to 38321 on RACH Prioritization for MPS and MCS
vivo
CR
Rel-16
38.321
16.0.0
0756
-
F
NR_newRAT-Core, TEI16

	Company
	Comments

	OPPO
	We agree with the changes in CR: R2-2004526 and R2-2004527.
For CR: R2-2005614, I wonder the intention is to expect the Access Identity(ies) is selected and provided to lower layers by the NAS? If so, I am not sure if there is a service point between NAS and MAC. I think the it makes sense that NAS provide the Access Identity(ies) to RRC, then RRC provide the Access Identity(ies) to MAC. So we cannot see the necessary of the change.

	ZTE
	We are fine with CR R2-2004526 and R2-2004527.

For the R2-2005614, we share the similar view with OPPO. We also think the related information will be provided from NAS to RRC, and then from RRC to MAC.

	Samsung
	Agree with changes in R2-2004526 and R2-2004527
For CR R2-2005614
· Agree that current text needs to be updated.
· Following phrase is used in RRC to refer to access identity 1/2: “if the UE is configured by upper layers with Access Identity”. So our suggestion is to replace “if one or more Access Identities has been explicitly provided by RRC” by “if the UE is configured by upper layers with Access Identity 1 or 2”

	
	

	
	

	
	


Topic 2: SMTC2
R2-2004388
additional SSB-ToMeasure for smtc2-LP
OPPO, ZTE,CMCC
discussion
Rel-16
TEI16

	Company
	Comments

	OPPO
	In R15, there is one SMTC configuration and one SSB-ToMeasure IE configured in SIB2/SIB4. It would be clear the SMTC with which SSB-ToMeasure IE is associated. In R16, however, it is not clear because there are two SMTC configurations configured in SIB2/SIB4 and only one SSB-ToMeasure IE configured.

The new SMTC smtc2-LP will associate with a PCI list and the UE will perform SSB measurement for these cells indicated in PCI list based on SMTC smtc2-LP. So the set of SSBs to measure will be different.
From UE power perspective, it is benefit to configure the additional SSB-ToMeasure for smtc2-LP.

We agree with the proposals and changes.

	ZTE
	As one of the proponent companies, we support this.
By introducing additional ssb-ToMeasure bitmap for smtc2-LP, the network can have more flexibility to deploy different SSB beams for sleeping cells and non-sleeping cells.  

	Samsung
	Not essential. The main motivation for SMTC2 was to support different SSB periodicity in different cells on same frequency. SSBs transmitted in each cell on same frequency are same.

	
	

	
	

	
	


Topic 3: Voice fallback
R2-2004438
Correction on establishment cause value upon enhanced EPS voice fallback
Qualcomm Incorporated
CR
Rel-16
36.331
16.0.0
4236
1
F
TEI16
R2-2002581

	Company
	Comments

	OPPO
	We agree with the changes in CR.

	ZTE
	We support the CR. 

	Samsung
	Agree

	
	

	
	

	
	


Topic 4: HO to EN-DC
R2-2005429
CR to 36.300 on support of inter-RAT HO from SA to EN-DC
Huawei, HiSilicon
CR
Rel-16
36.300
16.1.0
1286
-
F
TEI16

	Company
	Comments

	OPPO
	We agree with the changes in CR.

	ZTE
	We support the CR.

	Samsung
	Agree

	
	

	
	

	
	


Topic 5: NeedForGap

R2-2004393
Discussion on update of NeedForGap
OPPO
discussion
Rel-16
TEI16

We note that the need code for needForGapsConfigNR IE is “Need M” and this configuration will be maintained after next RRCReconfiguration and HO-CMD. The OtherConfig IE is included in RRCReconfgiuration message and RRCReconfgiuration is forwarded to the target node in HandoverPreparationInformation inter-node message.

It is not clear whether NeedForGap reporting, i.e. needForGapsInfoNR is also forwarded to the target node during HO.
For UE assistance information reporting, both UE assistance information configuration and UE assistance information reporting are forwarded to the target node during HO.

For the same reason, it makes sense that NeedForGap reporting, i.e. needForGapsInfoNR is also forwarded to the target node during HO.

Proposal 1: NeedForGap reporting, i.e. needForGapsInfoNR is forwarded to the target node during HO in HandoverPreparationInformation iner-node message.

The SCells release or addition via RRCReconfiguration will change the configured band combination, so the NeedForGap reporting will also be changed. The common understanding is that the needForGapsConfigNR will not always be included in RRCReconfiguraiton due to the need code for needForGapsConfigNR IE is “Need M”. So if needForGapsConfigNR is not included in RRCReconfiguraiton message, the UE will use the needForGapsConfigNR configured in prior RRCReconfiguration message or RRCResume message if configured.

If there is no change for the NeedForGap reporting, i.e. NeedForGapsInfoNR, it is not necessary for the UE to report the NeedForGapsInfoNR again in RRCReconfigurationComplete message and the network will consider the last NeedForGap reporting is valid. 

We kindly asked RAN2 to confirm the following common understanding:

Proposal 2: RAN2 is kindly asked to confirm the following understandings:

· If needForGapsConfigNR is not included in RRCReconfiguraiton message, the UE will use the needForGapsConfigNR configured in prior RRCReconfiguration message or RRCResume message if configured.

· If NeedForGapsInfoNR is not included in RRCReconfigurationComplete message, the network will consider the last NeedForGap reporting is valid if received.

	Company
	Do you agree with the above proposal 1 and 2?

	OPPO
	We agree with proposal 1 and 2.

	ZTE
	For proposal 1, we think it is only useful when the target gNB configures almost identical configuration as source side. E.g. SCells and physical layer configurations. Otherwise, the gap requirement might change after applying the handover command. We are not sure if handover without signification configuration update is normal case. But from network perspective, we see no harm to forward this information to target cell, so no strong opinion, could be acceptable. 
For proposal 2, we share the same understandings, and we think these are already captured in field description and text procedures.

	Samsung
	Agree

	
	

	
	

	
	


3. Conclusions

4. Reference
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